## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 24-28**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN EXPENDITURE IN EXCESS OF \$50,000 FOR RENTAL OF A CONCRETE CRUSHING MACHINE AND SCREENING MACHINE

**WHEREAS**, the City of Eustis City Commission approved Public Works' repair and maintenance plans for the fiscal year 2023/2024; and

WHEREAS, crushed concrete is essential for multiple purposes within the plans; and

**WHEREAS,** PowerScreen of Florida, Inc. consistently submitted the lowest quote for renting a concrete crusher for over ten years; and

**WHEREAS**, Staff has sufficient funding for rental of this machinery within the F/Y 2023-24 Capital Improvement Budget; and

**WHEREAS,** City of Eustis Purchasing Ordinance requires that the City Commission approve any purchase in excess of \$50,000.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida, as follows:

- (1) That the City Commission hereby authorizes a purchase of \$50,500 for the rental of a concrete crushing machine and a screening machine; and
- (2) That the City Commission hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute all agreements and contracts with PowerScreen of Florida, Inc. associated with the approved rental purchase.

**DONE AND RESOLVED** this <u>7<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2024</u>, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.

# CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA

Michael L. Holland Mayor-Commissioner

## ATTEST:

Christine Halloran, City Clerk

# CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION

### STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7th day of March 2024, by Michael L. Holland, Mayor/Commissioner, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who are personally known to me.

Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires:\_\_\_\_\_ Notary Serial No:\_\_\_\_\_

#### **CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

This document is approved as to form and legal content for use and reliance of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.

City Attorney's Office

Date

#### **CERTIFICATE OF POSTING**

The foregoing Resolution Number 24-28 is hereby approved, and I certify that I published the same by posting one copy hereof at City Hall, one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial Library, and one copy hereof at the Eustis Parks and Recreation Office, all within the corporate limits of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

Christine Halloran, City Clerk